below.

These unaudited pro forma statements of assets and liabilities of the Enlarged Group
have been prepared to illustrate the effects of the Transaction, as if the Transaction had
taken place on 31 December 2006 and on the assumption that the Option Price is either
US$3,850,000 or US$6,600,000, representing the minimum and maximum amounts of the
Option Price with reference to the Option Agreement. They have been presented in a manner
consistent with both the format and accounting policies adopted by the Group. They have
been prepared for illustrative purposes only and because of their hypothetical natures, they
may not give a true picture of the financial position of the Enlarged Group had the
Transaction been completed as at 31 December 2006 or at any future date.

I) Assuming the Option Price is US$3,850,000

Unadjusted
statement of assets

and liabilities of the
Group as at

31 December
2006 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma
statement

of assets
and

liabilities
of the

Enlarged
Group

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000
Note 1 Note 2 (i) Note 2(ii)

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Leasehold land and land use rights 4,286 – – 4,286
Property, plant and equipment 90,643 – – 90,643
Intangible assets 52,857 – 1,511 54,368
Interests in associated companies 287 – – 287
Interests in jointly controlled entities 2,045 – – 2,045
Deferred income tax assets 311 – – 311
Other non-current assets 3,627 – – 3,627

154,056 – 1,511 155,567
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Current assets
Inventories 65,332 – – 65,332
Trade and bills receivable 93,852 – – 93,852
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 122 – – 122
Amounts due from related companies 2,397 – – 2,397
Amounts due from jointly controlled entities and

associated companies 6,778 – – 6,778
Deposits, prepayments and other receivables 15,600 – 662 16,262
Pledged bank deposits 681 – – 681
Cash and bank deposits 107,076 (3,850) – 103,226

291,838 (3,850) 662 288,650
- - - - - - - - - - - ----------------------------------------------- - - - - - - - - ----------------------------------- - - - - - - - - ----------------------------------- - - - - - - - - -----------------------------------

Total assets 445,894 (3,850) 2,173 444,217

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 125 –

Unadjusted
statement of assets

and liabilities of the
Group as at

31 December
2006 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma
statement

of assets
and

liabilities
of the

Enlarged
Group

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000
Note 1 Note 2 (i) Note 2(ii)

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 38,250 – – 38,250
Retirement benefit obligations 2,295 – – 2,295
Deferred income tax liabilities 3,849 – – 3,849
Other long-term liabilities 22,073 – – 22,073

66,467 – – 66,467
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Current liabilities
Trade and bills payables 43,906 – – 43,906
Borrowings 31,184 – – 31,184
Current income tax liabilities 12,489 – – 12,489
Amounts due to related companies 1,499 – – 1,499
Amounts due to jointly controlled entities and associated

companies 84 – – 84
Other payables and accruals 76,032 – – 76,032

165,194 – – 165,194
- - - - - - - - - - - ----------------------------------------------- - - - - - - - - ----------------------------------- - - - - - - - - ----------------------------------- - - - - - - - - -----------------------------------

Total liabilities 231,661 – – 231,661

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 126 –

II) Assuming the Option Price is US$6,600,000

Unadjusted
statement of assets

and liabilities of the
Group as at

31 December
2006 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma
statement

of assets
and

liabilities
of the

Enlarged
Group

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Note 1 Note 2 (i) Note 2(ii)

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Leasehold land and land use rights 4,286 – – 4,286
Property, plant and equipment 90,643 – – 90,643
Intangible assets 52,857 – 4,261 57,118
Interests in associated companies 287 – – 287
Interests in jointly controlled entities 2,045 – – 2,045
Deferred income tax assets 311 – – 311
Other non-current assets 3,627 – – 3,627

154,056 – 4,261 158,317
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Current assets
Inventories 65,332 – – 65,332
Trade and bills receivable 93,852 – – 93,852
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 122 – – 122
Amounts due from related companies 2,397 – – 2,397
Amounts due from jointly controlled entities and

associated companies 6,778 – – 6,778
Deposits, prepayments and other receivables 15,600 – 662 16,262
Pledged bank deposits 681 – – 681
Cash and bank deposits 107,076 (3,850) – 103,226

291,838 (3,850) 662 288,650
- - - - - - - - - - - ----------------------------------------------- - - - - - - - - ----------------------------------- - - - - - - - - ----------------------------------- - - - - - - - - -----------------------------------

Total assets 445,894 (3,850) 4,923 446,967

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 127 –

Unadjusted
statement of assets

and liabilities of the
Group as at

31 December
2006 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma
statement

of assets
and

liabilities
of the

Enlarged
Group

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Note 1 Note 2 (i) Note 2(ii)

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 38,250 – – 38,250
Retirement benefit obligations 2,295 – – 2,295
Deferred income tax liabilities 3,849 – – 3,849
Other long-term liabilities 22,073 2,750 – 24,823

66,467 2,750 – 69,217
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Current liabilities
Trade and bills payables 43,906 – – 43,906
Borrowings 31,184 – – 31,184
Current income tax liabilities 12,489 – – 12,489
Amounts due to related companies 1,499 – – 1,499
Amounts due to jointly controlled entities and associated

companies 84 – – 84
Other payables and accruals 76,032 – – 76,032

165,194 – – 165,194
- - - - - - - - - - - ----------------------------------------------- - - - - - - - - ----------------------------------- - - - - - - - - ----------------------------------- - - - - - - - - -----------------------------------